

No. 23-2969

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

NETCHOICE, LLC,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ROB BONTA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
No. 5:22-cv-08661-BLF
Hon. Beth Labson Freeman

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ELIZABETH DENHAM CBE AND
STEPHEN WOOD IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

Linda Singer
David I. Ackerman (admission pending)
MOTLEY RICE LLC
401 9th Street NW, Suite 630
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 849-4962
lsinger@motleyrice.com
dackerman@motleyrice.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae
Elizabeth Denham CBE and Stephen Wood*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)(4)(E) STATEMENT	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. BACKGROUND OF THE CHILDREN’S CODE IN THE UNITED KINGDOM.....	4
II. RELEVANT PROVISIONS OF THE CHILDREN’S CODE	6
III. THE ICO WORKED WITH INDUSTRY TO DEVELOP GUIDANCE SURROUNDING THE CHILDREN’S CODE’S PROVISIONS, WHICH IS INSTRUCTIVE HERE	11
IV. THE ICO’S EFFORTS WERE SUCCESSFUL AND DEMONSTRATE THAT COMPANIES WILL NOT LEAVE THE MARKETPLACE.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>R v. Adv. Standards Authority Ltd, ex parte Vernons Org. Ltd</i> [1993] 2 All ER 202	5
Statutes	
2021 Cal. Assemb. Bill No. 2273	3
2021 Cal. Assemb. Bill No. 2273 1(d)	3
2021 Cal. Assemb. Bill No. 2273 1(e).....	3, 12
Cal. Age-Appropriate Design Code § 1798.99.29.....	8
Cal. Age-Appropriate Design Code § 1798.99.29(b)	7
Cal. Age-Appropriate Design Code § 1798.99.31(a)(1)(B)(i)	7
Cal. Age-Appropriate Design Code § 1798.99.32(a)	12
Cal. Age-Appropriate Design Code § 1798.99.33(b)	12
Cal. Age-Appropriate Design Code § 1798.99.35(b)(2)	10
Cal. Age-Appropriate Design Code § 1798.99.35(d)	10, 12
E-Government Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-347, 116 Stat. 2899 (Dec. 17, 2002)	9
Other Authorities	
<i>Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms</i> , art. 10(1).....	6
Exec. Order No. 14110, 88 Fed. Reg. 75191 (Oct. 30, 2023)	9, 10
<i>Hearing on Protecting Kids Online: Snapchat, TikTok, and YouTube Before the S. Comm. on Consumer Protection, Product Safety, & Data Security</i> , Oct. 26, 2021 (testimony of Michael Beckerman)	15
House of Commons, Online Safety Bill (Second sitting) (May 24, 2022).....	16

Information Commissioner’s Office, *Age appropriate design code – frequently asked questions for the news media* (last visited Dec. 18, 2023)13

Kent Walker, *Public Policy: A policy framework to protect children and teens online*, Oct. 16, 202316

Louise Eccles, *My journey into the metaverse – already a home to sex predators*, SUNDAY TIMES (Jan. 22, 2022)16

Roblox, *Roblox Supports Introduction of Landmark Online Child Safety Legislation in U.S.*, <https://corp.roblox.com/wp-content/assets/pdfs/CA-Design-Code-Public-Policy.pdf> (last visited Dec. 18, 2023).....16

U.K. PARLIAMENT GLOSSARY5

Treatises

Brittan Heller & Joris van Hoboken,
Freedom of Expression: A Comparative Summary of United States and European Law (Transatlantic High Level Working Grp. May 3, 2019)6

Catherine Ransom, “*The Pre-1964 Cigarette*” of Today: *Social Media, Predatory Online Practices, and New Advances in Children’s Privacy Regulation*, 24 N.C. J.L. & Tech. 103, 115 (Apr. 2023).....8

Dr. JoAnne Sweeny, *Sexting & Freedom of Expression: A Comparative Approach*, 102 Ky. L.J. 103 (2014).....5

Edward J. Sullivan & Alexia Solomou, *Public Regulation of Non-Commercial Speech in the United States & United Kingdom: A Comparison*, 49 Urb. Law. 415, 416 (2017).5
